decisions, most notably instructing banks to defer customer instalments for four months
and the tourism sector for six months subject to extension. Moreover, banks are prohibited
from fulfilling any additional fees, commissions, or interest on deferred instalments.

This subsequent event is expected to affect the Bank's operating activities, investments,
income and results of operations. The bank’s management believes that, due to the
continued spread of the pandemic, it is still too early at this stage to estimate the
quantitative impact of this event on the Bank's financial position.

Additionally, at its meeting held on March 18, 2020, the Board of Directors of the Bank
decided to recommend to the General Assembly to increase the Bank's paid in capital by
U.S. $ 3 million with a par value of 1 U.S. $ per share.

68

51.  Prior years restatement

The financial statements were adjusted retrospectively due to an error in calculating the
provision for expected credit loss on balances at banks and financial institutions.

Following is the effect of the restatement on the financial position as of January 1, 2018:

 Before
restatement

Restatement  Restated

 U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $

Balances at banks and financial
institutions 90,608,200  (1,689,903 )   88,918,297

Other assets 13,196,306  (42,274 )   13,154,032

Retained earnings 11,428,318  (1,299,132 )   10,129,186

Statutory reserve 6,639,276  (173,218 )   6,466,058

Pro-cyclicality reserve 9,403,142  (259,827 )   9,143,315

Following is the effect of the restatement on the financial position as of December 31,
2018:

 Before
restatement

Restatement  Restated

 U.S. $  U.S. $  U.S. $

Balances at banks and financial
institutions 117,114,066  (1,689,903)  115,424,163

Other assets 18,474,908  (42,274)  18,432,634

Retained earnings 9,290,000  (1,299,132)  7,990,868

Statutory reserve 8,152,436  (173,218)  7,979,218

Pro-cyclicality reserve 11,283,744  (259,827)  11,023,917

52. Comparative figures

The corresponding figures for the year ended December 31, 2018 have been reclassified
in order to conform with the presentation for the current year. Except for the restatements
mentioned in note (51), these reclassifications do not affect the net income and equity of
the previous years.